

NO. 94970-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Dependency of:

S.K-P.,

Minor Child.

**ANSWER TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

BRIAN G. WARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45584
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243
OID No. 91117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY OF THE ANSWERING PARTY1

III. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION BELOW1

IV. ISSUE PRESENTED2

V. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

VI. DISCRETIONARY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED6

 A. This Appeal is Moot Because S.K-P.’s
 Dependency Case has Been Dismissed.....6

 1. The question of whether S.K-P. should be appointed
 an attorney presents a more private than public issue7

 2. There is no need for an additional authoritative
 determination, as current guidance through statute
 and case law is clear10

 B. Not All Juveniles are Entitled to
 Automatically-Appointed Legal Counsel
 Under the Federal Due Process Clause Just
 Because Some Children Have Liberty Interests
 at Stake in Their Dependencies.....11

 1. A right to counsel exists under the Fourteenth
 Amendment only where a person’s physical liberty is
 in jeopardy12

 C. The Due Process Clause of Article I, Section 3
 of the Washington State Constitution Does Not
 Mandate Appointment of Counsel for Every Child
 in Every Dependency Proceeding14

1. The case-by-case appointment of counsel provided by RCW 13.34.100(7) is constitutionally sufficient to protect the interest of juveniles in dependency proceedings.....15

2. The current procedural safeguards adequately protect juveniles’ interest in dependencies, rendering the appointment of counsel unnecessary in the substantial majority of cases.....17

VII. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	14
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wn.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002).....	14
<i>Hart v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	7, 9
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	10-12, 15
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	14
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	9, 12-14
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	12-13, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	1, 17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	13
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984).....	13, 17-18
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	7
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015).....	7

<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	6-7
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431, 131 S. Ct. 2507, 180 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2011).....	17

Statutes

RCW 13.34.025	18
RCW 13.34.065(4).....	19
RCW 13.34.100	10
RCW 13.34.100(1).....	10, 18
RCW 13.34.100(5).....	10
RCW 13.34.100(6).....	11, 15
RCW 13.34.100(6)(a)	10
RCW 13.34.100(7).....	1-2, 15, 19
RCW 13.34.100(7)(a)	10
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i)(A).....	19
RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i)(B)	19
RCW 13.34.105(1)(b)	18
RCW 13.34.105(1)(f).....	18
RCW 74.14A.020(3).....	18

Rules

Juvenile Court Rule 9.2(c)	15
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)	2, 6, 20
